

No. 12-57246

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

GABRIEL FELIX MORAN,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

THE SCREENING PROS, LLC, a California Corporation,
Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

PROPOSED BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* EAST BAY COMMUNITY LAW CENTER;
ASIAN AMERICANS ADVANCING JUSTICE - ASIAN LAW CAUCUS; AMERICAN
CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA; BAY AREA LEGAL AID;
THE CALIFORNIA REINVESTMENT COALITION; THE CENTER FOR EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITIES; DRUG POLICY ALLIANCE; ELLA BAKER CENTER; THE
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA HASTINGS CIVIL JUSTICE CLINIC; HOUSING AND
ECONOMIC RIGHTS ADVOCATES; LEGAL ACTION CENTER; LEGAL SERVICES
FOR PRISONERS WITH CHILDREN; THE NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER;
THE NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAW PROJECT; THE NATIONAL HOUSING LAW
PROJECT; PUBLIC GOOD; RUBICON PROGRAMS; AND SAFER FOUNDATION
URGING REVERSAL

EAST BAY COMMUNITY LAW CENTER
Tanya Koshy (SBN 277095)
2921 Adeline Street
Berkeley, CA 94703
Telephone: (510) 548-4040
Facsimile: (510) 548-2566

COUNSEL FOR *AMICI CURIAE* EAST BAY COMMUNITY LAW CENTER ET AL.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	i
Introduction.....	1
Statement of Interest.....	2
Background.....	8
Argument.....	10
I. Fair and Accurate Reporting of Criminal Record Information is Essential to Protecting Individuals’ Rights and Opportunities.	10
A. Background checks contain a high rate of errors with deleterious impact on consumers.	12
B. Overbroad criminal background checks, even when accurate, impede fair and hiring and tenancy decisions.	15
i. Overbroad criminal history reports limit employers’ and landlords’ pool of qualified employees and tenants.	18
ii. Criminal history reports, when frequently overbroad and inaccurate, implicate grave privacy concerns.	20
II. The ICRAA and the FCRA Together Provide A Meaningful Mechanism To Improve Accuracy In Reporting.	22
Conclusion.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Coffin v. U.S., 156 U.S. 432 (1895).	20
Harris v. Mexican Specialty Foods, Inc., 564 F.3d 1301(11th Cir. 2009)	10
Moran v. The Screening Pros, LLC, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 158598 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 28, 2012)	9,10
Ortiz v. Lyon Management Group, Inc., 69 Cal. Rptr. 3d 66, 75 (Ct. App. 2007)	9
United States v. Batchelder, 442 U.S. 114, 123 (1978).	10

Statutes

Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1681b(b)(3).	14
15 U.S.C. § 1681c(a)(5).	17
15 U.S.C. § 1681e.	13
Investigative Consumer Reporting Agencies Act, Cal. Civ. Code § 1786(b).	21
Cal. Civ. Code § 1786(g).	22
Cal. Civil Code § 1786.16(b)(1).	14
Cal. Civ. Code § 1786.18	9
Cal. Civ. Code § 1786.18(a)(7)	9

Consumer Credit Reporting Agencies Act
 Cal. Civ. Code § 1785.13..... 9

Cal. Pen. C. § 11105(b). 17

Administrative Agency Materials

Equal Employment Opportunity Commission (EEOC), Enforcement
 Guidance, 915.002 (2012). 18, 19

Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dep't of Justice, *Felony Defendants in
 Large Urban Counties*, 2004, last revised Apr. 25, 2008..... 20

Bureau of Justice Statistics, *Privacy, Technology, and Criminal Justice
 Information: Public Attitudes Toward Uses of Criminal History
 Information* (2001).....22

Other Authorities

144 Cong. Rec.S11638, S11639 (daily ed. Oct. 6, 1998) (statement of Sen.
 Nickles)..... 17

144 Cong. Rec. H10218, H10219 (daily ed. Oct. 8, 1998) (statement of Rep.
 Leach). 17

Alfred Blumstein & Kiminori Nakamura, ‘Redemption’ in an Era of
Widespread Criminal Background Checks, 263 Natl. Inst. of Just. J. 10,
 14-15 (2009). 19

April Frazier, *Negligent Hiring: Myth or Reality for Employers*, *National
 H.I.R.E. Network*, New York, New York , 2008 18
